

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

JOHN A. FORD,  
Defendant-Appellant.

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
For the Northern District of Illinois  
The Honorable Judge Robert W. Gettleman  
Case No. 09-CR-846

---

REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT JOHN A. FORD

---

BLUHM LEGAL CLINIC  
Northwestern University School of Law  
375 East Chicago Avenue  
Chicago, IL 60611  
Phone: (312) 503-0063

SARAH O'ROURKE SCHRUP  
Attorney  
OWEN McGOVERN  
Senior Law Student  
KATE RIORDAN  
Senior Law Student

Counsel for Defendant-Appellant  
John A. Ford

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. The district court committed reversible error when it excluded the defendant’s sole witness.....	1
A. Because Martin was a relevant non-alibi witness, Rule 12.1’s notice requirements do not apply to his testimony.....	1
B. Even if Martin was an alibi witness, the district court erroneously presumed that Rule 12.1 favors exclusion and failed to balance the relevant factors and make appropriate findings.....	4
1. Rule 12.1 requires a careful balancing of interests, not the mechanistic application of a presumption in favor of exclusion.....	5
2. Ford did not engage in willful misconduct, and the countervailing government interests were insufficient to overcome Ford’s constitutional right to present his defense.....	8
a. There was no evidence that defense counsel engaged in willful misconduct.....	8
b. The government suffered no prejudice that would outweigh Ford’s interest in presenting his defense.....	10
C. Because Martin was Ford’s only witness, the erroneous exclusion of Martin’s testimony is de facto reversible error.....	11
II. The photo array was unduly suggestive and Thomas’s identification was unreliable under the totality of the circumstances.....	14
A. The photo array was unduly suggestive.....	14
B. The identification was not reliable under the totality of the circumstances.....	17

C. The government waived any harmless-error argument .....	19
CONCLUSION.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FED. R. APP. P. 32(A)(7) .....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Carter v. Kentucky</i> , 450 U.S. 288 (1981) .....	13
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973).....	5,6,7
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967).....	11,20
<i>Cobige v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 780 (7th Cir. 2011).....	3
<i>Cooter &amp; Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 384 (1990) .....	4
<i>Cross v. Hardy</i> , 632 F.3d 356 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	20
<i>Korniejew v. Ashcroft</i> , 371 F.3d 377 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	14
<i>Kosik v. Napoli</i> , 814 F.2d 1151 (7th Cir. 1987) .....	19
<i>Kubat v. Thieret</i> , 867 F.2d 351 (7th Cir. 1999) .....	17
<i>McDaniel v. Brown</i> 130 S. Ct. 665 (2010) .....	18
<i>McFowler v. Jaimet</i> , 349 F.3d 436 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	19
<i>Michigan v. Lucas</i> , 500 U.S. 145 (1991) .....	7,10,13
<i>Neil v. Biggers</i> , 409 U.S. 188 (1972).....	17,18
<i>Newsome v. McCabe</i> , 319 F.3d 301 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	18
<i>Noble v. Kelly</i> , 246 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	4
<i>Raheem v. Kelly</i> , 257 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2001).....	15
<i>Rock v. Arkansas</i> , 483 U.S. 44 (1987) .....	1,8
<i>Taylor v. Illinois</i> , 484 U.S. 400 (1988) .....	4,5,7
<i>United States v. Barnette</i> , 211 F.3d 803 (4th Cir. 2000) .....	13

<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 471 F.3d 802 (7th Cir. 2006).....	16
<i>United States v. Emanuele</i> , 51 F.3d 1123 (3d Cir. 1995) .....	20
<i>United States v. Giovanetti</i> , 928 F.2d 225 (7th Cir. 1991) .....	19
<i>United States v. Griffin</i> , 84 F.3d 912 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	14
<i>United States v. Hamilton</i> , 128 F.3d 996 (6th Cir. 1997).....	5
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 281 F.3d 667 (7th Cir. 2002). .....	14
<i>United States v. Kempf</i> , 400 F.3d 501 (7th Cir. 2005).....	14
<i>United States v. King</i> , 75 F.3d 1217 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	13
<i>United States v. Levy-Cordero</i> , 67 F.3d 1002 (1st Cir. 1995) .....	4
<i>United States v. McKinney</i> , 954 F.2d 471 (7th Cir. 1992).....	19
<i>United States v. Mizell</i> , 88 F.3d 288 (5th Cir. 1996) .....	4
<i>United States v. Peak</i> , 856 F.2d 825 (7th Cir. 1988) .....	11,12,13
<i>United States v. Peters</i> , 937 F.2d 1422 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	4
<i>United States v. Portela</i> , 167 F.3d 687 (1st Cir. 1999).....	5
<i>United States v. Rogers</i> , 387 F.3d 925 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	17
<i>Washington v. Texas</i> , 388 U.S. 14 (1967).....	6

## Rules

Fed R. Crim. P. 12.1(a)(2).....	2
Fed R. Crim. P. 12.1-12.4 .....	3
Fed R. Crim. P. 16.....	3

Other Sources

1A Charles Alan Wright & Andrew D. Leipold, *Federal Practice and Procedure* § 201 N.2 (4th ed. 2011)..... 2,3

*Black’s Law Dictionary* 84 (9th ed. 2009) ..... 2

Gary L. Wells, *What Do We Know About Eyewitness Identification*, 48 AM. PSYCHOLOGIST 553 (1993) ..... 16

Michael H. Graham, *Handbook of Federal Evidence* § 303.1 (6th ed. 2006)..... 2

Pub. Defender Serv. For the District of Columbia, Brady Poll Results (2003) ..... 18

U.S. Const. amend V.....13
